

Your Energy. Your Voice.

OPEN MEETING SUMMARY

Wednesday, January 13, 2020

The Public Service Commission of the District of Columbia approved two Formal Case action items at its January 13, 2021, Open Meeting:

FORMAL CASE ACTIONS

- Formal Case No. 1160, In the Matter of the Development of the Metrics for Electric Company and Gas Company Energy Efficiency and Demand Response Programs Pursuant to Section 201(B) of the Clean Energy DC Omnibus Amendment Act of 2018 – This Order grants the Department of Energy and Environment's Motion for Clarification of Order No. 20654.
- 2. OPC2020-02, Office of the People's Counsel for the District of Columbia's Motion to Compel Discovery Response from Washington Gas Light Company – This Order denies the Office of the People's Counsel's Petition for Reconsideration of Order No. 20628.

A copy of the Orders are available on the Commission's <u>e-Docket website</u>.

The Commission also voted to approve a Motion for closure of the Commission meeting indicated and listed in the "<u>Notice of Intent to Close Meetings</u>" and schedules a Commission closed meeting for the first quarter of Calendar Year 2021, to be held on January 21, 2021, at 2:00 p.m. The reason for closure is to permit deliberations under Section 2-575 (b) (13) of the Open Meetings Act. The Formal Case matters that are to be discussed in the closed meeting are identified in the Notice.

ANNOUNCEMENTS

An <u>audio recording</u> of this Open Meeting is available on the Commission's website, <u>www.dcpsc.org.</u>

The Commission's next scheduled Open Meeting will be held on January 27, 2021, at 11:00 a.m. The proposed agenda for the next Commission Open Meeting will be posted on <u>www.dcpsc.org</u> at least 48 hours before the announced meeting.

Lastly, the Commission will hold a Virtual Public Interest Hearing on January 27, 2021, at 11:00 a.m. to consider the Non-Unanimous Agreement of Stipulation and Full Settlement filed on December 8, 2020, in Formal Case No. 1162, the Washington Gas Light Company's Rate Increase Application. Written comments by interested persons may be filed electronically on the Commission's website no later than the close of business, February 8, 2021, when the record closes.